Ambedkar Road, Lalabaug, Mumbai - 400012, Maharashtra. 

3. The applicant has proposed the name of Mr. Amit Vijay Karia 

(ipamitkaria@gmail.com) IBBI Reg. No: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P02600/2021 

2022/13969 as the IRP.  

4. Total Amount claimed in the application is Rs. 1,11,84,020/- (Indian Rupees One 

Crore Eleven Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Twenty Only) as on May 2, 2025. 

5. It is stated that the Corporate Debtor raised 4 (four) purchase orders on the 

Operational Creditor to purchase PVC Leathercloth, Embroidery Strips, Metal 

Chains, Magnetic Buttons and Polyester Knitted Fabrics. Subsequently, the

[...]

Operational Creditor raised invoices on the Corporate Debtor and the same were 

also duly acknowledged and confirmed by the Corporate Debtor.   

6. It is stated that the 4 (four) purchase orders placed by the Corporate Debtor with 

the Operational Creditor dated March 15, 2025, were for an amount of Rs. 

32,53,510/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Ten 

Only), Rs. 2,97,763.62/- (Rupees Two Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Sixty Three and Sixty Two Paise Only), Rs. 65,70,297.72/- (Rupees Sixty 

Five Lakh Seventy Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Seven and Seventy Two Paise 

Only) and Rs. 7,07,728.60/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Twenty Eight and Sixty Paise Only) aggregating to a total of Rs. 

1,08,29,300/- (Rupees One Crore Eight Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Three 

Hundred Only). Copies of purchase orders dated March 15, 2025 are annexed as 

Annexure A-5. 

7. It is stated that the Operational Creditor, pursuant to fulfilling the purchase orders 

dated March 15, 2025, issued invoices dated May 1, 2025 to the Corporate Debtor,

[...]

The invoices were also duly acknowledged and confirmed by the Corporate Debtor.  

8. It is stated that such invoices aggregated to a sum of Rs. 1,11,84,020.50.  

9. The Operational Creditor issued a reminder letter to the Corporate Debtor dated 

May 7, 2025, requesting payment of Rs. 1,11,84,020.50 (Rupees One Crore 

Eleven Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Twenty and Fifty Paise Only), as the goods 

had been supplied in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions, which 

mandated immediate payment upon delivery. A copy of the letter dated May 7, 

2025 is attached as Annexure A-7. 

10. It is stated that despite multiple reminders, the Corporate Debtor failed to pay the

[...]

misconceived and liable to be dismissed at the threshold. 

e. It is stated that, as alleged in PART IV of the petition, the total default 

amount is Rs. 1,11,84,0201- (Indian Rupees One Crore Eleven , Lakhs 

Eighty Four Thousand Twenty Only). The amount of Rs. 11,94,845/- 

(Indian Rupees Eleven Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Eight Hundred 

Forty Five Only) will be adjusted out of the total amount of default debit 

notes. Then, after deducting the same the amount of default will be Rs. 

99,89,175/- which is below the threshold.  

f. Respondent has relied upon a judgment passed by the Hon'ble NCLAT

[...]

Written submissions were filed by the applicant reiterating the facts. For the sake 

of brevity the facts are not reiterated here.  

24. As regards pre-existing dispute, the applicant states that on 11th August 2025, the 

Corporate Debtor sent a letter claiming that some goods amounting to Rs. 

11,94,845/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs, Ninety-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-

Five) were defective and stated they would issue debit notes to adjust the amount 

corresponding to the defective goods supplied. 

25. It is stated that this self-serving allegation is nothing, but a concocted afterthought 

made with the sole intent to dilute their admitted liability.